from essential, auxiliary and tertiary and 

establishing business opportunities by 

opening doors for the talented, semi gifted 

and untalented individuals (Daily FT, 2015); 

(Ministry of Industry and Commerce, 2016). 

The total number of establishments in SME 

sector of Sri Lanka is eighty-one thousand 

five hundred and thirty-one (81,531) 

according to the survey conducted by 

Department of Census and Statistics in 

2013/14 (2015) on SME sector, while 

providing livelihood to nearly nine hundred 

seventeen thousand one hundred and seven 

(917,107) persons. However, the 

development of small and medium 

undertakings and extensions are compelled 

by different challenges in local context, 

emerging from numerous territories varying 

from physical infrastructure, access to 

finance, access to information and advice,